

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	12-0221	Version: 1	Name:	Joint resolution approving the 2012 Annual Action Plan allowing Lake County to become eligible for grant funding from the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).	
Туре:	resolution		Status:	Passed	
File created:	2/21/2012		In control:	Health and Community Services Committee	
On agenda:			Final action:	3/13/2012	
Title:	Joint resolution approving the 2012 Annual Action Plan allowing Lake County to become eligible for grant funding from the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					

## Attachments: 1. 2012 Applications & Recommendations Tables - REVISED

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/13/2012	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
2/29/2012	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
2/28/2012	1	Health and Community Services Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution approving the 2012 Annual Action Plan allowing Lake County to become eligible for grant funding from the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).

- HUD requires the submission of an Annual Action Plan in order to receive Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding, Home Investment Partnerships (HOME) funding, and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funding.
- The 2012 Annual Action Plan outlines the activities Lake County will undertake in the categories of: 1) Affordable Housing; 2) Homeless Assistance; 3) Public Infrastructure; and 4) Public Services, during the 2012 Program Year, May 1, 2012 April 30, 2013.
- The Community Development Commission recommended approval of the 2012 Annual Action Plan at its February 22 meeting.
- The 2012 Annual Action Plan must be submitted to HUD by March 15, 2012.
- This resolution authorizes the Chairman to execute all necessary documents to implement the programs identified in the Plan.

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requires the submission of an Annual Action Plan in order to receive Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding, Home Investment Partnerships (HOME) funding, and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funding; and

**WHEREAS**, the County Board has annually approved the County's Annual Action Plan, which outlines activities to be taken to accomplish the goals of the County's 2010 - 2014 Housing and Community Development Consolidated Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, once approved, the County's 2012 Annual Action Plan will be submitted to HUD for the following funding levels:

- \$2,327,933 for the CDBG Program;
- \$995,134 for the HOME Program; and
- \$198,840 for the ESG Program;

**WHEREAS**, the Community Development Commission has recommended approval of the 2012 Annual Action Plan.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that the recommendation of the Community Development Commission to approve the 2012 Annual Action Plan is hereby approved; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Chairman of the Lake County Board or his designee is hereby authorized to execute the necessary documents required by HUD; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Chairman of the Lake County Board or his designee is hereby authorized to execute grant agreements and other necessary documents with organizations designated as recipients of funds in the 2012 Annual Action Plan.

**DATED** at Waukegan, Illinois, on March 13, 2012.